purchase from the City of Groton all of the issued and outstanding stock of Thames 
Valley Communications, Incorporated; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton and CTP Investors, LLC have negotiated the general 
terms of purchase and sale, specifically a price of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
and No Cents ($150,000.00), subject to the drafting and execution of a definitive 
purchase agreement containing all usual and customary business terms for such a stock 
transaction (the “Transactional Terms”); and 

WHEREAS, the closing of sale will also require final agreement on certain specific

[...]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the sale by the City of Groton of all of the issued and 
outstanding shares of stock of Thames Valley Communications Inc., a Connecticut stock 
corporation, to CTP Investors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, for a price of 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($150,000.00) and the Mayor is 
hereby authorized and directed to execute a definitive purchase agreement, including, 
without limitation, customary completed data schedules and completed contract 
provisions involving tax, regulatory and technical matters.